

## **BYLAW NO. 139**

## DISTRICT OF BARRIERE

## A BYLAW TO AMEND DISTRICT OF BARRIERE SEWER USER RATES BYLAW NO. 0050, 2009 AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 139

The Council of the District of Barriere, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "District of Barriere Sewer User Rates Bylaw no. 0050, 2009, Amendment Bylaw No. 139".
- 2. Bylaw No. 0050, 2009 is amended by:
  - a. Replacing Item 2. "Schedule 'A', attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, sets out the sewer rates applicable in the District of Barriere"

with

- "District of Barriere Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 73, as amended, sets out the sewer fee rates applicable in the District of Barriere."
- b. Replacing Item 4. "The said sewer fee shall be levied and imposed as set out in Schedule 'A', forming part and parcel of this bylaw. Said fees shall be due and payable as set out in Schedule 'B', also forming part and parcel of this bylaw."

with

- "The said sewer fee shall be levied and imposed as set out in 'Schedule 4' of District of Barriere Fees & Charges Bylaw No. 73, as amended."
- c. Removing Item 6. "The 27 lots in the area outlined on the map attached as Schedule 'C' shall pay the sewer fee."

READ FOR A FIRST TIME this	15 <sup>th</sup>	day of August, 2016.
READ FOR A SECOND TIME this	15 <sup>th</sup>	day of August, 2016.
READ FOR A THIRD TIME this	15 <sup>th</sup>	day of August, 2016.
ADOPTED this	6 <sup>th</sup>	day of September, 2016.
Original signed by,	Origin	nal signed by,
Virginia Smith, Mayor	Colleen Hannigan, CAO	